

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

On Appeal from Final Orders of the Florida Public Service Commission

Sprint-Florida, Inc., et al., Appellants,

v.

Lila A. Jaber, et al., Appellees.

Case No. SC03-235

and

Verizon Florida, Inc., et al., Appellants,

v.

Lila A. Jaber, et al., Appellees.

Case No. SC03-236

**CONSOLIDATED ANSWER BRIEF AND
INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT
AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHERN STATES, LLC
AND TCG SOUTH FLORIDA**

Kenneth A. Hoffman, Esq.

Florida Bar No. 307718

Martin P. McDonnell, Esq.

Florida Bar No. 301728

Rutledge, Ecenia, Purnell & Hoffman, P.A.

P. O. Box 551

Tallahassee, Florida 32302

(850) 681-6788 (Telephone)

(850) 681-6515 (Telecopier)

Attorneys for AT&T Communications of the Southern States, LLC
and TCG South Florida

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

PREFACE 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW 13

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 16

ARGUMENT 18

 I. The Commission Determination that the Originating Caller’s
Retail Local Calling Area Determines Whether A Call is
Local For Reciprocal Compensation Purposes Must Not be
Disturbed 18

 a. The Commission’s Decision Is Consistent
with the Legislature’s Intent and Within the
Commission’s Authority 18

 b. The Commission’s Decision Does Not Violate
Sections 364.16(3)(a) or 364.163, Florida
Statutes 20

 c. The Commission’s Decision Is Fully
Supported by the Record and Promotes
Competition 24

d.	Appellants’ Argument that the PSC’s Order is Inconsistent with its Previous Telenet Decision is Erroneous	29
II.	The Commission’s Imposition of Additional Requirements for Eligibility for the Tandem Interconnection Rate is Preempted by and Violates Federal Law	32
a.	Federal Preemption	32
b.	The Commission’s Imposition of Additional Requirements for the Tandem Interconnection Rate is Preempted by FCC Rule and Order	34
c.	The Commission Ruling Imposes Unlawful Barriers to Entry on ALECs and Violates the Competitive Neutrality Provision of 47 U.S.C. §253	41
	CONCLUSION	45
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	47
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	50

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>AT&T v. Iowa Utilities Board</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999)	7, 9, 10, 32, 33, 34
<i>AT&T Communications v. City of Austin</i> , 975 F.Supp. 928 (W.D. Tex. 1997)	42
<i>AT&T Communications v. City of Dallas</i> , 52 F.Supp.2d 763 (N.D. Tex. 1999)	42
<i>AT&T Communications of the Southern States v. BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc.</i> , 7 F.Supp.2 661 (E.D. N.C. 1998)	7
<i>AmeriSteel v. Clark</i> , 691 So.2d 473 (Fla. 1997)	29
<i>Anderson Brothers Ford v. Valencia</i> , 452 U.S. 205 (1981)	40
<i>Bell Atlantic-Maryland, Inc. v. Prince George’s County</i> , 49 F.Supp.2d 805 (D. Md. 1999)	41, 42
<i>BellSouth Communications, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 708 So.2d 594 (Fla. 1998)	13
<i>Florida Interexchange Carriers Association v. Clark</i> , 678 So.2d 1267 (Fla. 1996)	14
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824)	32
<i>Gulf Coast Electrical Co-op v. Johnson</i> , 727 So.2d 259 (Fla. 1999)	13, 14, 29
<i>Harper v. Virginia Department of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993)	40, 41

<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Med. Labs, Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985)	32
<i>Indiana Bell Telephone Co. v. McCarty</i> , 2002 WL 31803448 (S.D. Ind.)	34
<i>Iowa Utilities Board v. FCC</i> , 120 F.3d 753 (8 th Cir. 1997)	7, 34
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977)	32
<i>Level 3 Communications, LLC v. Jacobs</i> , 841 So.2d 447 (Fla. 2003)	14, 15
<i>P.W. Ventures, Inc. v. Nichols</i> , 533 So.2d 281 (Fla. 1988)	14
<i>RT Communications v. FCC</i> , 201 F.3d 1264 (10 th Cir. 2000)	43
<i>Radio Telephone Communications, Inc. v. Southeastern Telephone Co.</i> , 170 So.2d 577 (Fla. 1964)	15, 20, 21
<i>Sumner v. Board of Psychological Examiners</i> , 555 So.2d 919 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1990)	20, 21
<i>TCG New York, Inc. v. City of White Plains</i> , 125 F.Supp.2d 81 (S.D. N.Y. 2000)	42
<i>Tampa Electric Company v. Garcia</i> , 767 So.2d 428 (Fla. 2000)	14, 15
<i>U.S. West Communications v. Jennings</i> , 304 F.3d 950 (9 th Cir. 2002)	40
<i>United Telephone Company v. Public Service Commission</i> , 496 So.2d 116 (Fla. 1986)	14, 15
<i>Verizon Communications v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002)	7

Winter v. Playa del Sol, Inc., 353 So.2d 598 (Fla. 4th DCA 1977) 22

United States Constitution

Art. VI cl. 2 32

Federal Communications Commission Orders

In Re: Implementation of the Local Competition Provisions in the Telecommunications Act of 1996, 11 FCC Rcd. 1549 (1996) 19, 36, 37

Developing A Unified Carrier Compensation Regime, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 16 FCC Rcd. 9610 (2001) 37

Petition of WorldCom, Inc., pursuant to Section 252(e)(5) of the Communications Act for Preemption of the Jurisdiction of the Virginia State Corporation Commission regarding Interconnection Disputes with Verizon Virginia, Inc., and for Expedited Arbitration, Memorandum Opinion and Order, 17 FCC Rcd. 27039 (2002) 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 44, 45

Florida Public Service Commission Orders

Petition for Arbitration of Dispute with BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. Regarding Call Forwarding, by Telenet of South Florida, Inc., 97 F.P.S.C. 4:519, 1997 Florida PUC Lexis 476 (1997) 29, 30, 31, 32

Florida Statutes

Ch. 95-403, Laws of Florida 5

Ch. 364 2, 5, 6, 12, 17, 19, 20, 23

§364.01 22

§364.01(2)	5
§364.01(3)	5
§364.01(4)(b)	6, 18
§364.01(4)(c)	6
§364.01(4)(d)	6
§364.01(4)(e)	6
§364.01(4)(f)	6
§364.01(4)(g)	6, 18, 19
§364.051	22, 23
§364.051(6)	17
§364.051(6) (Supp. 2003)	17
§364.051(7)	17
§364.051(7) (Supp. 2003)	17
§364.051(8)	17
§364.051(8) (Supp. 2003)	17
§364.16(3)(a)	16, 19, 20, 22, 23, 30, 31
§364.163	16, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23
§364.164 (Supp. 2003)	17

Federal Statutes

47 U.S.C. §201(b) 10

47 U.S.C. §251 7, 8, 33

47 U.S.C. §251(a) 8

47 U.S.C. §251(b)(1) 8

47 U.S.C. §251(c)(2) 8

47 U.S.C. §251(c)(3) 8

47 U.S.C. §251(c)(6) 8

47 U.S.C. §252 7, 8, 33

47 U.S.C. §252(e) 33

47 U.S.C. §252(e)(5) 37

47 U.S.C. §253 7, 8, 9, 33, 41

47 U.S.C. §253(a) 32, 41, 42, 43

47 U.S.C. §253(b) 33, 34

Federal Regulations

47 C.F.R. 51.711 12, 17, 34, 36, 37, 40

47 C.F.R. 51.711(e)(3) 34, 35, 37

Other Authorities

Committee Substitute for Florida Senate Bill 654 (2003) 2

Committee Substitute for Florida Senate Bill 654, Section 6 (2003) 23

Committee Substitute for Florida Senate Bill 654, Section 15 (2003) 23
